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GENERAL COMMENTS Could the authors please describe who recruits particpants and 
assigns interventions  
Could the authors clarify who porvides the intervention - is it the 
treating physiotherapist or a researcher?  
The authors may wish to consider including a delirium screen and/or 
the 5 questions used by DeJonghe (2002) to establish the capacity 
of patients to follow more complex commands. Whilst the Riker 
score of 4 describes a patient able to follow commands, these 
commands are not standardised.  
The SF36V2 requires patients to recall their health for the previous 4 
weeks - the timing of its use may need to be reconsidered for RCT 
2  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

RESPONSE TO REVIEWERS’ COMMENTS:  

Dear Mr Sands  

Thank you very much for the opportunity to respond to the reviewers’ comments on the protocol 

article:  

Manuscript ID bmjopen-2012-000813 entitled "Protocol: Inspiratory Muscle training for Promoting 

Recovery and Outcomes in Ventilated patients (IMPROVe):a randomised controlled trial.  

 

1. It may help clarify later stages of the protocol to refer to both trials as 'the study' and use RCT1 and 

RCT2 whenever referring to one of the separate trials (and explain this at the start).  

 

As suggested, we now use ‘the study’ to refer to both trials, and have included a statement at the end 

of the ‘Background’ section:  

For clarity in this protocol, ‘the study’ refers to both RCT1 and RCT2 combined. Where RCT1 and 

RCT2 differ, this will be described explicitly.  

 

2. Please include any strategies for achieving adequate participant enrolment to reach target sample 

size.  
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Please see addition to the ‘Data Analysis’ section below which has clarified this:  

Congtingencies:  

Should subject recruitment prove slow to reach the required sample size for this study, the study 

duration may be increased by 6 to 12 months as required, pending ongoing ethics approval.  

 

 

3. There doesn't seem to be any information on randomisation procedures. How will the allocation 

sequence be generated and implemented? Who will enroll and assign participants?  

 

This has now been clarified in the ‘Methods’ section:  

 

Randomisation for the study will be provided through a computer generated random number 

sequence, managed off-site by clerical staff unconnected with the study, and accessible to the 

investigators only via telephone to ensure concealed allocation. All ICU patients will be screened daily 

for study eligibility by the senior ICU physiotherapist. Eligible participants will be invited to participate 

and subsequently enrolled by the chief investigator and baseline measures completed prior to 

allocation.   

 

 

4. Please include plans for data entry, coding, security, and storage, including any quality control 

measures (e.g. double data entry). Reference to where details of data management procedures can 

be found, if not in the protocol.  

 

Please find further clarification as added to the ‘Data Analysis’ section below:  

Data management:  

A custom-designed database will store deidentified patient data in a secure password-protected file 

accessible only to designated research office staff. Data will be entered by blinded research office 

staff from hard copies which are stored in a locked filing cabinet in a locked office. Data completeness 

will be reviewed by research office staff quarterly and cross-referenced with existing medical records. 

The investigators will only have access to the database on completion of the study.  

 

 

5. Please also include any lans for collecting, assessing, reporting, and managing solicited and 

spontaneously reported harms (adverse events) and other unintended effects of trial interventions or 

trial conduct; also, the frequency and procedures for auditing trial conduct, if any, and whether the 

process will be independent from investigators and the sponsor.  

 

Please note that there is no specific ‘sponsor’ of this trial other than the Canberra Hospital Private 

Practice Fund, which receives annual reports on the trial’s progress but does not influence the trial 

procedures in any way.  

 

With regards to the reporting of adverse events, in addition to the detailed description of potential 

events described in the ‘Termination Criteria’ section, we have added the following statement to the 

‘Ethics’ section:  

Any adverse events connected with the trial will be immediately reported to all three committees 

above in addition to registration through the hospital risk management system.  

 

6. Who will obtain informed consent or assent from potential trial participants or authorized 

surrogates, and how (see also Item 32)?  

 

Please see answer to point 3 above for these details.  
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7. How will personal information about potential and enrolled participants be collected, shared, and 

maintained in order to protect confidentiality before, during, and after the trial?  

 

Please see reference to de-identified data storage described in response to point 4 above, as well as 

maintenance of hard copies in a secure location as outlined above.  

   

 

8. Please also include a statement of who will have access to data during and after the trial; and 

disclosure of contractual agreements that limit such access for principal investigators.  

 

Please see the statement added under point 4 above for these details. There are no contractual 

agreements in place.  

 

9. Would the Termination criteria section be better placed above the Minimising bias section?  

 

Thank you for this suggestion, we have moved the ‘Termination criteria’ section accordingly.  

 

10. Could this also state what relevant concomitant care and interventions are permitted or prohibited 

during the trial.  

 

Please see the addition of the following statement:  

CONCOMITANT INTERVENTIONS:  

All usual physiotherapy interventions, including early mobilisation as is the standard of care in both 

ICUs, will be allowed.  

No specific medical or surgical interventions are disallowed for trial participants other than those 

described in the exclusion criteria above.  

 

 

11. Finally, in the funding statement, please define the role of the study sponsor and funders, if any, in 

study design; collection, management, analysis, and interpretation of data; writing of the report; and 

the decision to submit the report for publication, and state who will have ultimate authority over each 

of these activities. If there is one, include the composition, roles, and responsibilities of the 

coordinating centre, steering committee, endpoint adjudication committee, data management team, 

and other individuals or parties overseeing the trial.  

 

We have added the following to the Funding statement:  

Neither committee has any influence on study design, collection or analysis of data, or publication of 

results. These remain the sole prerogative of the investigators.  

 

 

   

Reviewer: Susan Berney PhD, Senior Physiotherapist ICU Austin Health, Australia.  

 

12. Could the authors please describe who recruits particpants and assigns interventions  

 

Please find this clarification under response to point 3 above in the ‘Methods’ section.  

 

 

13. Could the authors clarify who porvides the intervention - is it the treating physiotherapist or a 

researcher?  
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Please see the following addition to the ‘Interventions’ section:  

 

Training will be provided by either the chief investigator, senior ICU physiotherapist or a 

physiotherapy department staff member who has been trained and credentialed in the technique in 

accordance with our previously published protocol9.  

 

14. The authors may wish to consider including a delirium screen and/or the 5 questions used by 

DeJonghe (2002) to establish the capacity of patients to follow more complex commands. Whilst the 

Riker score of 4 describes a patient able to follow commands, these commands are not standardised.  

 

Thank you for the suggestion. If there is any doubt that the patient will be able to participate in the 

training (i.e. as based on their participation with other active physiotherapy techniques), they will be 

deemed ‘unable to participate’ and automatically excluded. That is, just because a patients scores a 

Riker of 4, it doesn’t mean they will be automatically eligible for the trial. The requirement for informed 

consent, with the necessity of communication via written questions of the part of the patient regarding 

trial content, allows us the opportunity to assess delirium at a higher level than a standard delirium 

questionnaire. Patients unable to provide informed consent due to concerns regarding their 

comprehension of the study will not be enrolled in the study.  

 

 

15. The SF36V2 requires patients to recall their health for the previous 4 weeks - the timing of its use 

may need to be reconsidered for RCT 2  

 

The ‘acute 1 week time frame’ version of the SF36v2 has been used for this study because of that 

very concern.  

We are grateful for the reviewers’ feedback and believe that the above revisions have enhanced the 

article, and look forward to hearing from you in due course.  

Yours faithfully  

 

Bernie Bissett  

Canberra Hospital  
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